MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 65

RESOLVE, Relative to the Trapping of Muskrats.

Trapping of muskrats, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rules and regulations:

AROOSTOOK COUNTY

1. Making it unlawful for any person to hunt, trap, kill, pursue or catch any muskrat or muskrats for a period of 2 years in Presque Isle Stream, so-called, and opening said stream to the taking of muskrats every other year thereafter with open seasons conforming with the general law applicable to Aroostook county.

PENOBSCOT COUNTY

- 2. Closing Sebasticook Lake, Corundel Lake, and their tributaries and all waters in the town of Newport, to the taking of muskrats, for a period of 2 years, and opening the same to the taking of muskrats every other year thereafter during the month of April only.
- 3. Making it unlawful for any person to trap any muskrat in Sourdabscook Stream from the point where the state highway crosses said stream
 in the village of Carmel in the town of Carmel to its junction with the
 Penobscot River, including all lakes, ponds and all the tributaries to same
 between the 2 points hereinbefore mentioned for a period of 2 years and
 then opening the same to the trapping of muskrats every other year thereafter during the month of April only.
- 4. Closing Plymouth Pond, in Plymouth and Etna, and all its tributaries to the trapping of muskrats for a period of 2 years and then opening the same to trapping of muskrats every other year thereafter during the month of April only.
- 5. Closing Wassookeag Lake and tributaries to the taking of muskrats for a period of 2 years and then opening the same to trapping of muskrats every other year thereafter during the month of April only.

WASHINGTON COUNTY

6. Closing Runnells Brook, in the town of Whiting, and the tributaries thereto, to the taking of muskrats for a period of 2 years and opening the same to the trapping of muskrats every other year thereafter during the month of April only.

Approved April 18, 1939.